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Chevron Products Company
£001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
. P.0. Box 5004
Ms. Eva Chu San Ramen, CA 94583-0804
Alameda County Health Care Services Mrarketima—tiort Ren;
Department of Environmental Health Phone-5+0-342-3650-

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road
near Tracy , California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Semi-Annual (Fourth Quarter) Groundwater Monitoring report for 1997,
prepared by our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water
samples were analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE constituents. Monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually in May with the remaining wells
sampled semi-annually in May and November. The water supply well is sampled annually
in November.

Monitoring well MW-6 and the supply well were below method detection limits for all
constituents. Monitoring well MW-1showed a decrease in the benzene constituent from
the previous sampling event while wells MW-3 and MW-4 showed an increase. Since
wells MW-1 and MW-3 continue to detect relatively high concentrations of the benzene
constituent in relation to the other wells, Chevron recommends that an Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) be installed in both wells prior to the next sampling event. This should
accelerate the natural attenuation process. It also may be appropriate to add ORC to well
MW-4 since the benzene concentration has been increasing in this well.

Groundwater depth varied from 11.77 feet to 28.70 feet below grade with a direction of
flow to the northeast..

Chevron will continue to sample the wells based on the sampling program noted above.
Chevron requests your approval to install the ORC’s in the wells noted above and prior to
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the next sampling event. If you have any questions or comments call me at (510) 842-
9136.

Sincerely,

CHE N PRODUETS COMPANY
7, /
e g

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
ce, Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Moody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routier Road

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tinline

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
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December 23, 1997 Job #5251.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re:  Semi-Annual 1997 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California '

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On November 18, 1997, G-R field personnel monitored eight weils (MW-1 through MW-8) and
sampled five wells (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and SW-water supply well), at the Former Chevron Service
Station #9-7127 located at Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road in Tracy, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on November 18, 1997. All wells were checked for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water
level data and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical
Results are presented in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating

Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were

analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are presented in Tables 1 and 2. The chain of custody
- document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.

@TW j t ‘w‘a‘i“k‘ N
i \

eanna L.

Proj Ect Coordinator

'Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

DLH/SIC/h

3251.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map _

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laborato Analytical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California 94568 = (5310) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (ft) Datz (ft) {msl) (fy < -nph >
MW-1/
329.17 21594 29.77 299.40 0 99,000 20,000 24,000 2,000 0,800 —
4/21/94 29.85 299.32 0 — —_ — — — —
6/1/94 29.92 29525 0 56,000 12,000 15,000 1,100 5,800 -
6/28/94 30.15 299.02 0 —na — — — —— —
7/19/94 20.30 308.87 0 — — — — — —
972194 30.61 298.96! 0.5 -— ——— — e — —
9/12/94 31.66 298.04! 066 - - — — — — —
10/12/94 31.70 208.70" 1.54 — — — — —_ —_
11/30/94 29.95 200 84! 0.77 —— - ' — — f— —
3/9/95 29.54 209.88 0.31 - — — —_ —_ —
4/18/35 29.01 300.16 0 - - e — — -
5/17/95 29.09 300.08 0 130,000 22,000 30,000 2,000 10,000 —
6/1/95 29.24 209093 0 — — — — - -
T/21/95 29.66 299.51 0 e ——- — — . —_
8/15/95 29.87 299.30 0 41,000 9,400 12,000 1,400 7,700 ——
9/7/95 29 .85 299.32 0 -— — — — — —
1019195 30.01 299.16 0 — — — - — —
11/15/95 20.38 289.29 0 68,000 15,000 9,600 1,100 5,500 <2,000
12/30/95 . 29.99 299.18 0 — - — — — -
112096 2932 209.85 Sheen -— - — — — _
M6 28.51 300.66 0 520 43 71 <0.5 27 28
3/5/96 28.4 300.73 0 —— - — — — —
4/23/96 28.20 300.97 1] - —_ — — — _
5730196 28.47 300.70 0 57,000 15,000 11,000 1,100 4,900 <250
6/19/96 28.43 300.74 0 -— —_ — — — _
7715196 28.66 300.51 Sheen - _— — — - —
8/27/96 28.713 300.44 0 74,000 11,000 9,500} 790 3,600 <120
9/9/96 28.85 300.32 0 - _— - — - —
10/28/96 28.53 300.64 Sheen — — — — — -
11/11/96 28.77 300.40 0 69,000 13,000 9,100 810 3,200 <250
516/97 28.12 301.05 0 98,000 23,000 17,000 1,100 5,200 <500
29T 28.18 300.99 0 — — - —— —— —
11/18/97 28.73 300.44 0 58,000 19,000 9,700 1,100 4,000 <500
MwW-2/
327.22 2/15/94 27.09 300.13 0 83 21 6 1 k| —_
4/21/94 27.81 299 .41 0 .- - — — — —
6/1/94 27.98 299.24 0 <50 1.2 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_
6/28/94 28.17 289.05 0 —_ _— — — —
719/94 28.35 208.87 0 - - — - - —
9/2/94 28.52 298.70 0 82 13 16 3.6 14 -




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California {continued)

Product
Welt ID/ DTW GWE Thickneas TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date () (msl) (ft) < pob >
MW-2 9/12/94 28.56 298.66 0 — — - — — —
(cont) 10/12/94 28.62 298.60 0 — — — - e -
11/30/24 28.38 208.84 0 <50 1.6 4.5 1.0 4.5 —_
379795 27.41 299 81 0 — ~— - — - ——
4/18/95 26.79 300.43 0 — — - —_ —_ —_
5/17/95 26.95 300.27 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
617195 27.06 300.16 0 — - — - -
7/21/95 27.47 299,75 0 — — ——— — —_ —_
8/15/95 27.57 299.65 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
917195 28.6% 298,53 0 — — — - -
10/9/95 27.85 299.37 0 —— - — — - -
11/15/95 27.91 20931 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/30/95 27.60 209,62 Q - — — — —
1129196 27.16 300.06 0 - — - - . -
2/27/96 26.25 300.97 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/5/96 26.70 300.52 0 — — —_ —_ —
4/23/96 25.82 301.40 0 — — — —_ — —
5/30/96 26.16 301.06 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 26.27 300.95 o —_ — — —
15196 - 26.46 300.76 0 — — — — — -
8/27/96 26.72 300.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 26.80 300.42 0 — — —_ — ——
10/28/96 26.83 300.39 0 — - —— e —_ —
11/11/96 26.72 300.50 [4] - — — —_ — —
576197 26.01 301.21 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
72197 25.38 300.84 0 - - —
11/18/97 16.50 300.72 0 - — — — — —
MW-3/
32028 2715194 29.87 299.41 0 23,000 11,000 1,700 540 1,000 -
4/21/94 29.96 299.32 0 — — - - — —
6/1/94 30.11 299.17 0 27,000 12,000 2,600 600 2,200 -
6/28/94 30.31 208.97 0 - — - -— - —
7119/94 30.50 298.78 0 — - - —— -— —
9/2/94 30.61 298.67 0 34,000 16,000 4,100 770 3,000 -
9/12/94 30.65 298.63 a — - -— - — —
10/12/94 30.74 298.54 0 — — — - — —
11/30/94 30.44 298.84 0 33,000 16,000 3,000 740 2,400 —_
3/9/95 29.53 299.75 0 - — — —_ —
4/18/95 28.97 300.31 0 — -— — — - —
517195 29.1¢ 300.00 o 27,000 10,000 | 760 420 1,000 —
6/7195 20.24 300.04 0 — — - — — —_




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTEE
TOC (ft) Date (f) (msl) (ft) < pph >
MW-1 21195 29.70 20%.58 ¢ - - - -- — —
(cont) 8/15/95 29.78 299.50 0 39,000° 13,000 2,900 700 1,700 —_
/7195 29.86 299.42 0 e - - — — —
10/9/95 30,02 299,26 a — — - - - —
11715/95 30.06 209,22 0 21,000 8,000 2,900 430 1,500 <1,000
12/30/95 29.75 299.53 0 -— — — — — -
1/29/96 20,22 300.06 0 — - — -— - --
2127196 28.43 300.85 0 <2,500 5,000 500 220 130 710
3/5/96 28.35 300.93 0 — — — — —_ -
4123196 28.1¢ 301.18 0 - - v - -—- —
5/30/96 28.42 300.86 0 37,000 13,000 7,200 370 2,900 <120
5/19/96 28.51 300.77 o - - - — - —_
7/15/96 28.63 300.65 0 — — — - - —
8/27/96 23.90 300.38 Q 50,000 2,500 5,500 740 2,900 <120
9/6/96 28.98 300.30 0 - — — — — —
10/28/96 28.98 300.30 0 - . — — — — -
11/11/96 28.34 300.44 0 52,000 11,000 5,500 780 3,000 <250
5/6/97 28.22 301.06 0 93,000 23,000 15,000 1,400 6,200 <500
727197 28.58 300.70 0 — -— - - — -
11/18/97 - 28.70 300.58 0 81,000 29,000 17,000 1,600 6,700 <500
MW-4/ 5/21/93 — -—-- — <350 12 2 <0.5 1 -—
11/5/93 - — -— 300 56 10 0.8 3 -
320.44 2/15/94 29.90 299.54 o 260 47 12 2 4 —
4/21/94 29.99 299.45 0 - — -— — - -
6/1/94 30.14 299.30 0 860 200 23 2.8 2.6 -
6/28/94 3032 299.12 0 - - — — -— —
719194 30.50 208.94 0 -— — - — - -
912194 30.62 298.82 0 1,700 250 27 6.4 15 —
9/12/94 30.69 208.75 0 — — - - - —
10/12/94 30.75 298.69 0 -- - -— -- — —
11/30/94 30.51 298,93 0 830 350 29 8.1 22 -
3/9/95 29.61 299,83 0 — — - —— - -
4/18/95 29.08 300.36 0 -- — -— — — —
5117195 29.22 300.22 0 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 --
6/1/95 29.27 300.17 0 - - - — — —
7121195 2N 209,72 0 — — -— — -— —
8/15/95 29.17 299.67 0 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 —
917195 29.85 299,59 0 —_ — - — - -
10/9/95 30.02 299,42 0 — - . — - -
11/15/95 30,05 299,39 4] 270 94 0.4 0.77 4.3 27




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California {continied)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date i3] {mal) (ft) < _ pph >
Mw-4 12/30/95 29.79 299.65 0 . — —— - — —
{cont) 1428496 2031 300.13 1] — — _ — . o
2/27/96 28.58 300.86 0 690 100 15 <0.5 2.0 79
3/5/96 28.55 300.8¢9 0 — —_— — — — —
4/23/96 28.15 301.29 0 .a o — —— - —
5/30/96 28.40 301.04 0 700 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <50
6/19/96 28.47 300.97 0 —- - — — — —
7115196 28.62 300.82 0 o - ——— - -
8727196 28.85 300.59 0 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/6/96 28.92 300.52 0 - - - —
10/28/96 28.90 300.54 0 — _— — — — —
11/11/96 28.78 300.66 0 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
5/6197 28.11 301.33 0 240 74 27 <0.5 1.6 <5.0
TNt 28.43 301.01 0 — — — — — —
11/18/%7 28.58 300.86 0 70 230 35 1.0 1.6 <25
MW-5 5125193 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
11/5/93 —_— - — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
312.88 2/15/94 25.10 287.78 0 <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 1 —
4/21/94 13.21 209,67 0 — — — —_ — —
6/1/94 13.3% 299 .49 ¢ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/28/94 13.73 299.15 0 —— — — — _— —
7/19/94 13.80 299,08 0 — — — —_ — —
9/2/94 14.02 298 86 0 <50 3.2 1.8 <0.5 2.1 —
9/12/94 14.03 298.85 0 — —_ — — — —
10/12/94 14.15 208.73 0 .- - —— - —
11/30/94 13.91 298.97 0 <507 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5* <0.5% -—
3/9/95 12.97 299.91 0 —— —— — — — —
4/18/95 12.48 300.40 0 — — — — - —
5/17195 12.7L 0017 ] 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/7195 12,85 300.03 1] — — — — — —
2195 13.30 299.58 0 — — — — —_ —
8/15/95 13.41 299.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/7/95 13.42 299.45 (1] — — — —
10/9/95 13.61 299,27 0 — ——— —— —— -— _—
11/15/95 13.63 299.25 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/30/95 13.30 299.58 4] ——— —— — - —
1/26/96 12.75 300.13 0 — —_ — — — —
2i27196 12.02 300.86 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
3/5/96 11.96 300.92 i] -— — — — —
4/23/96 11.77 301.11 ] — -— — - — —




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California (continued)

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (ft) Date () {mal) () < -pipb >
MW-3 5/30/96 12.17 00.71 0 <50 <0.5 £0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
(cont) 6/19/96 12.25 300.63 0 — - — - — —
7715196 12.39 300.49 0 — — - - - -
8/27/96 12.65 300.23 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50
016/96 12.58 300.20 0 - — — —
10/28/96 12.72 300.16 )] — — — — - -
/11196 12.61 300.27 0 - - — —
506/97 12.06 300.52 0 <50 2.2 2.0 <0.5 1.7 <5.0
27197 12.39 300.49 0 —_ — - - -
11/18/97 12.45 300.43 0 - - - — — —
MW-5
312.20 12/30/95 13.65 298.55 0 —_ — - - —— -
1/29/96 12.18 300.02 0 — — - - —_ —
2/27/96 11.45 300.75 ) 70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
315196 11.32 300.88 0 - — — — —
4/23/96 11.12 301.08 0 — — - —
5130196 11.45 300,75 0 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50
6/19/96 11.54 300.66 0 — — - - -
7115196 11.76 300.44 0 - - — — — —
8/27/96 11.95 300.25 0 90 1.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 12.02 300.18 0 — — - -
10/28/96 12.01 300.19 0 — — — — —
11/11/96 11.90 300.30 0 110* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/6/97 11.28 300.92 0 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
127197 11.68 300.52 0 - — — — — —
11/18/97 11,77 300,43 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15
MW-7 .
313.36 12/30/95 12.38 300.98 0 - — - -— — -
1/29/96 13.14 300.22 0 — - — — —- —
2127196 12.34 301.02 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/96 12.35 301.01 0 — — - — —
4/23/96 12.13 301.23 0 - - —_ — — —
5/30/96 12.42 300.94 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 12.57 300.79 0 - e — —
715/96 12.70 300.66 a — —_ -— .- -- -
8127196 12.85 300.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
9/6/96 12.90 300.46 0 — — - .- -
10/28/96 12.84 300.52 0 — - - -
11/11/96 12.75 300.61 0 - — — — — -
516197 12.14 301.22 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California (contimiad)

Product
Well I/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) E T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (i) {mal) {fH < -ppb >
MW-7 27497 12.45 30091 1] — - — — - —
{cont) 11/18/97 12.54 300.82 0 - —_— — — - -
MW-3
329.91 12430/95 30.30 29961 0 -— — — - — -
1/29/96 29.56 300.35 0 - - -— - —— —
2/27/96 28.68 301.23 (] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0
3/5/96 28.75 301.16 0 -— —_— — — -
4/23/96 28.25 301.66 0 — - - - - -
5/30/96 28.44 301.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 28,51 301.40 i} — - - -
7/15/96 28.67 301.24 0 - — — — - ---
8/27/96 2892 300.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 28.99 300.92 0 - -— — — -
10/28/96 29.06 300.85 0 - — — — - -
11/11/96 28.98 300.93 1] -— - —~— - - —
5/6197 28.14 301.77 0 <50 3.6 i1 0.7 2.5 <5.0
12197 28.55 301.36 0 — -— — - -
11/18197 28.80 3o1.11 ¢ — — — — -— -
Supply Well 11/15/98 .- — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/11/96 — -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
7127197 - - — - — — — — -
11/18/97 — — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <9.50 <25
Trip Blank
TB-LB 2/15/94 -— -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
6/1/94 -— — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 -
972194 — -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/30/94 - -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
5/17/95 — -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -—
8/15/95 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11415/95 - — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
227196 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0
5130196 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/96 -— - ‘ — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/11/96 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/6/97 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
H2197 —_— - — — - — — — —
11/18/97 — - —_ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date (i) {msl) L) < opb. >
Batler Blank
BB 2/15/%4 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
EXPLANATION: NOTES:
TOC = Top of casing elevation All top of casing elevations were aurveyed by Tronoff Land Surveying, Davis, California
(fty = feet ot November 2, 1993.
DTW = Depth to water
GWE = Groundwater elevation Water level glevation data and laboratory analytical results prior 1o May 17, 1995, were
msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental
TPH{G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Services.
B = Benzene
T = Toluens ' GWE corrected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = [(TOC-
E = Ethylbenzene DTW) + (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravity of free-
X = Xylenes phase hydrocarbons,
MTEBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether 2 Estimated concentration. TFT surrogate recovery demonstrated sample specific
ppb = Parts per billion matrix effect. Benzene and Toluene are estimated values due 1o low recovery of
~-- = Not analyzed/Not applicable (TFT) suerogate. The (BFB) surrogate had acceptable recovery. Low surrogate
: recovery can be attsibuted to sample effervescence (GTEL).
ANATYTRCAL METHODS: ) Laboratory reporied data obtained from multiple dilutions. Dilution factor noted
tepresents the dilution used for majority of results.
TPH(G) = EPA Mzthod $015/5030 * Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbons in the gasaline range do not maich the
BTEX = EPA Method 8020 gasoline standard pattern.

MTBE = EPA Method 8020
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Table 2. Field Parameters and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

Total
Well ID Date Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO ORP Alkalinity Nitrate Sulfate Phosphate Ferrous Iron
gmhosfem °C {mg/L) (mV) {ppm) {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L} (mg/L)
MW-1 OH2T97 14:46
14:51 1.5 7.09 212 209 2.37 -5 500
14:56 15.0 7.11 212 21.0 2.24 N ] 600
15:01 225 7.11 211 21.1 2.24 -5 550
15:03 230 7.10 212 20.9 2.25 -6 550 <1.0 14 <100 2.2
MW-2 07/27197 14:01
14:03 2.0 6.95 206 21.2 9.33 2.1 300
14:05 4.0 6.95 206 21.2 985 3.0 350
14:07 6.0 6.95 205 21.2 9.93 3.0 325
14:09 7.0 6.95 205 212 9.90 3.0 350 59 68 <10 0.019
MW-3 Or2NeT 14:29
14:31 2.0 7.11 269 23.0 8.75 -4.3 875
14:33 4.0 6.95 264 22.0 6.22 2.8 850
14:35 6.0 6.93 261 219 6.90 4.3 850
14.37 7.0 6.94 262 21.9 6.70 4.3 850 <L.0 <1.0 <10 2.1
MWw-4 07727197 14:14 s
14:16 2.0 1.22 244 20.6 8.75 -13 500 h
14:18 4.0 7.21 243 206 §.20 -13 550
14:20 6.0 7.24 246 20.5 8.55 -13 525
14:22 1.0 7.22 245 20.6 8.50 -13 550 80 68 <10 0.15
MW-5 07127197 13:15
13:18 3.0 7.95 274 19.3 10.45 -55 300
13:20 6.0 7.92 273 19.0 10.35 -54 350
13:22 9.0 7.90 274 13.9 10.30 -52 300 -
13:24 10.0 N 273 19.0 10.31 -53 . 300 82 100 <10 0.013
MW-6 071271197 13:42
13:44 3.0 7.54 261 232 11.28 -4 400
13:46 6.0 7.34 232 19.4 §.10 -18 450
13:48 9.0 7.26 227 19.0 8.35 -16 400
13:50 10.0 7.2 228 15.1 8.32 -15 400 17 27 <10 0.017
MW-7 07/27/97 13:02
13:04 3.0 7.91 245 15.6 £.95 -52 350
13:06 6.0 7.94 264 19.3 9.70 -55 325
13:08 9.0 7.95 266 19.3 Q.80 -55 350
13:10 10.0 7.93 265 193 .79 =55 350 9 100 <10 0.012




e A

Table 2.  Field Parameters arxd Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

(continued)
‘ Total
Well ID Date Tite Vohune pH Conductivity Tempersature DO ORP Alkalinity Nilrate Sulfate Phosphats Ferrous Iron
rmhosfem °C (mg/L} {mV) {ppm) (mg/L) (mp/L) (mg/L) (mg/l)
MW-8 07127197 12:38
12:40 22 7.85 141 211 9.40 $1.3 100
12:42 4.6 7.84 141 208 9.30 -48.3 150
12:44 6.6 7.83 142 20.9 9.25 -50 100
12:46 7.0 7.84 141 20.8 9.25 -50 100 50 24 <10 0.020
Supply Well
5w w97 13:40 - 7.85 257 22.7 4.89 -53 200 48 76 <10 1.5
EXPLANATION: - NOTES:

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential
mg/L = Miligrams per liter

mV = Millivoits

ppm = Parts per million

umhos/cm = Micromhos/per centimeter
°C = degress celeins
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
voiatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyi
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.
Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport
to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or ali of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.

SOP.11/98




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251.80
. 4
Address: Grant line Road & 1-580 =~ Date: // Szg 7
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Vo
Well ID _MBL}_— Well Condition: Ok /
o

Well Diameter _(’_/__m. Hydrocarbon ‘Z Amount Bailed

i) Thickness: in (productiwater}: {gal.

| Depth “Y

Total Dep - Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

agr, 7 Fact 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2672 fr actor (V)

! ! t Z _; X VF C_?_f_é:_é_ =‘7"L, X 3 {case voluma} = Estimated Purge Volume: géilgﬂl.l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipmaent: Bailer Equipment: _Pisposable Bailer
tack SETIr-y
Stction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: q . Eg/ Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: q ¢ i Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: A ghm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: fgal }
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature b.O. ORP Alkalinity
_ - {gal.) . un\hos{cm «C (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
‘C[‘. 2 2.0 ( OO Z }3 /9 &5
T -
PR >0 (35 221 149 &
0.y > 2.5 a0 22¢ /4.3
447 230 {20 2<3 6.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERYV. TYPE LABQRATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL HEHGIE &0 ad, TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9797 -(leldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: £251 .80
~
Address: Grantline Boad & 1-580 Date: ‘// /b/ 47
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Weli ID w2 Well Condition: /bzl C‘
t
Well Diameter ?/ i Hydrocarbon é £ Amount Baile
5% / Thickness: [productlwatar}/@/ {gal.}
Total Depth 6 — & Volume =017 =038 = 0.66
F 6-150 12"=sso
Depth to Water ‘2 actor (VE)

X.VF = X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ______ {gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Railer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos : Grab Sample
Others Qther:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ifyes; Time: ______ Volume: lgal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm C {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

TMW- IX FTmIVOA Gt MEHGIEL -Gas

¥

COMMENTS: MMGL_U_J&‘&ML@:!—

9197 -fiekdat.Imm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251.80 =z
4/ -
| Address: _Grant | ine Road & |-580 Date: // /8
|
| City: Lracy, CA Sampler: F Cline
Well 1D _MW- S Well Condition: d k a /
— ! ’
Well Diameter - Hydrocarbon ﬂ Arnount Bailed %
(;/ ol Thickness: in {product/water). {gal
Total Depth i Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
e Fact, 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - g 76 £t actor (V)
I -
? / % . X VF O!/ ? = / / X 3 {casa volume} = Estimated Purge YVolumae: ‘-b/___7_.é£ua].1
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bai Equipment: Flisposable Bailer
tack éﬁl i
on Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: i
| 98 . .
; Starting Time: [ Z Weather Conditions: C/ﬂt (J‘/ oo /
| Sampling Time: 626 Water Color: f!fﬂ’ Odor: i
{ Purging Flow Rate: } gnm Sediment Description: A ea
Did well de-water? Af(' If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) . wmhosiem P (mgl)  (mY) (ppro)
. G /
G.l0 2 (392 192 /1
q12g Y e 20.C 14 L
g:Y b [ils 2 1G4/
2:2l 7 Y5 _20cC i/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
| SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| Mw. T 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL NEHEFEE Q5,04 of TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTEE
| .
!
|
COMMENTS:

$/97-tialdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: £251.80
L e - -;7 =
Address: _Grant line Road & 1-580 Date: /)8
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
- /
Well ID _Mu_ Well Candition: of &/

-~ ! —
Well Diameter _____’2_._,:& Hydracarbon iy Amount Bailed ~

C/’O i Thickness: in (product/water): {gal}
Total Depth " —ft. Volume 2*= 0,17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

YEDY Facr 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2% ft actor (V)

ML

0.7 _11 . G 8
v = X 3 {casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:

X
Purga Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bail Equipment: isposable Bailet
tion Pressure Bailer
Grundfaos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
D¢ it o
Starting Time: ] /[95 Weather Conditions: C /C"' J/ o /
] .
Sampiing Time: q Water Color: (/60 - Qdor: /f/f“’l-
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm Sediment Description: A lev -
Did well de-water? /1/0 If yes; Time: Vplume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
U (gal) umhos/em -C (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
- e i
‘1 Z L[,g [ D g / ' &
T =
4 7 [ 726 159 147
9.7 ¢ /2L i) 1% [y
o L= 1 . )
§7 7 (el 1LC (g7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- L] 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL C|hererer s, o 4 TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-taldat.imm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251 305/ z
Address: _Grant line Boad & 1-580 Date: ,// -/ ¢ 7/
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: F.Cline
Well D _Mwi Well Condition: 0-f “7
Well Diameter Hydrocarben - Amount Bailed
Thickness: i {product/water):
Total Depth —* Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 2" = 0.66
f E 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / Z Y2 ft actor (VF)

X VF = ¥ 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: __ igal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer ’ Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Cther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdar:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gall

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORr Alkalinity
(gal.) umhosfem oC {mg/L) {mV} - {ppm)
/ |
[ _~n [N
/v / - 7
‘ 'I
7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
FVIVTA %A Erk HEL MENGTEE —TPHGaSISTERMTBE——

COMMENTS: -Saxw{)kerl Gonuad . Woker \e ved Bl

9/97-fialdat,frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-7127 Job#: 5251.80
. /] /5
Address: _Grant Line Road & I-680 Date: . d
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E. Cline
~ - !/’/‘ -
;e o P
Well ID _MW- S Well Condition: /
e
Well Diameter . in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
f)\"/ ":/ Thickness; in {product/water): {gal}
Total Depth y 7 it Volume 2 =017 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
iy Factor g" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water i 7 fr B
R ~ o
i_f - X VF 0"_'. [ ‘?. =_ &’ X 3 (case voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume: _22° 7 (gal} 7
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer O
~Stack .- Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: & 0 : Weather Conditionfs: L ""‘/ Cely
Sampling Time: ”/—",’ Water Color: (L1 '; Odor: ple
Purging Flow Rate: fr2 gam. Sediment Description: /] —
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
‘ (gal.} srmhos/em =C {mg/L) {mV}) (ppm)
57 2 3 e T 5 |
q 2 ,, <2 /8
2 G C.ll /SC /8.9
. p . >
s.? g 77 /7& /35
gl c G725 f 3 /8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / P 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL NEHETEL 5., . i cp T PH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-fisldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility # 9-7127 Job#: 5251.80_
Address: _Grant | ine_Road & !-580 Date: f / - /g ﬁ j
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
fr e
well 1D Mwe ] Well Condition: ct /
! .
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon - Amount Bailed c.-@'/
Thickness: giel in {product/water): {gal
Total Depth = # Volume 2" = 0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factol 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water IZ' 2 fr r (VF)
X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: —__  (gal.}
Purge - Disposable Bailer ) Samplir{g
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Dispasable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: ,
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: lgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Terperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfern «C {mg/L) {mV}) (ppm)
] I /
G\%L;, il
<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
R o — 3 40O | Y HEt NEHGTEL TRH-Gas/BTEX/MTIBE
COMMENTS:

S(m{,\,p.p Gunnua Y. Wl \eunel MJ

8r97-tisldut.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-2127 Job#: Hh251.80
. - L7
Address: _Grant line Boad & 1-580 Date: // /3
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: F.Cline
wWell 1D _Ml/_\i Well Condition: C) (L a7
! .
Well Diameter ___L__m. Hydrocarbon / Amount Bailed
Thickness: e in {product/water}: {gal.)
Total Depth £t Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
2% B Factor (V) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water B
X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ___  (gal}
Purge Disposable Baiter Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack : Bailer .
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: opm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORrr Alkalinity
{gal.} pmhos/em {mg/L} (mV) (ppm)
VA /\"/
/ o7
N 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY AMNALYSES
" 3 x 40mNAOA X Lt MEHGTEL FRH-Ges B S E—
COMMENTS: L -
\

9/97-Haldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #38-7127 Job#: 5251.80
: /)15 -9
Address: _Grant Line Road & [-580 Date: / -
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: E.Cline
i /
Well 1D : St Well Condition: ore ;/

509?1'1 wel

Well Diameter : i Hydrocarbon _g Amount Bailed 6/
Thickness: in. (product/water)! {gal)
Total Depth it Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water fr
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: _______ [gal}]
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos rab Samplé

Other: Other: -

/

Starting Time: : Weather Conditions: Chw "/;/ e /
Sampling Time: 7*"{/2 Water Color: (v - I5ran Odar___ Ao

Purging Flow Rate:

gpm

Sediment Description:

C'ﬁ f;"ﬁ? S"/f

Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {qal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. QRP Alkalinity
(gal.) smhog/em «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
.4z M Vs /92 /75
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATCRY ANALYSES
A S 3 x 40rm/VOA Y HeL

'Nﬂfﬁ*&&q&, A\ 4T PH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
/

COMMENTS: SO—*’V\.{DL?d Aunoveld | C UD\;M

9797-Feldat.fon




_Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 0 No Chain—of-Custody—Recor:
Chovron Focllity Number f#9-7127 ' Chevron Centact (Home) Mr. Phil Briggs
Faollty Addrows I-580 & Grant Line Rd., Tracy, CA (Phone) {510) 842-9136
gh(;vn:)sno;.ss‘gb‘:‘nc' Consuttant Profest Number 5251.80 Laborotory Name NET7GTEL ﬁ@_v\ ice Code: ZZ02790 i
Sc;n 'Rdmon CA 94583 Consultant Hame G?ttler"R\,’a" - Labaratory Service Ordexr 903* 9‘_9 — 050R440
o (415)'342—9591 addroqs D77 Sherra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Samplas Collcted by (Horms) E.Ch e
Profect Contoct {Howme) _Deanna Hardin_g Collectlon Daote /1 -4 7
{Phone) 531 -7555 {Fox Mumbar) 551 _7888 Slgnature —
é . a Analysss To Be Porformed & 4”)9ﬂ3 00 NOT BILL
% é <6 n§§ 8 = Ea § 2 i85 |8 TB-LB ANALYSI:
3 2| §| <o |B48 2l g 1P lE 1R 1B |
4 . <0 | & 5 5 H :—E- g g G z,i,
e & % g.‘! bt T 8 ] 2 2 9 » . 5 g
1 § | g aF|oer s |2 li=l%0 |8 B BB a5
o E 1 g . 2% ° ;
5 g | ElEsl|2 |2 £ 3 |Fe|E2 |88 %3* £ 68 |48 333 Ramorka
Wegtls & | |z |W |m | — |# |V |X
W w1 |& G |92 %
mw-6 | 2 |3 ik >
M-y + 4 |3 6]}"' Y
M3 1+~ & |z F1 >
- G4
Mw-] o c_|3 g 7_‘{,7 St )‘
3
rl. .
g .
.-_'? Relinquished 8y (Signcture) Organlzation Dote/Time R By ﬂmlun) " | orgonization Dato7m¢ Tum Around Tims {Circle Cholos)
A 2w | i)t U Rt | o e |1 K] e
% By (Slgnaturs) Orgonlzat] DatefTime,/Z G, Racplyed By (Slgnaturs) U1 organtzation Do /Tll'ny/é'é{g 48 Hre.
e el i
! ot [ 7 ,; e 7 /?'/ 7 10 Days_
Orgonlzallon DW{;- Recleved For Laberaloty By (Slgnature} Dote/Time s Conlracte d)
P .- - /57 A @n £ n-19 1224 e




S u Oi a 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 3649600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eq 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

¥ Analytical

Received: 11/19/97

6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: TB-LB
Dublirr, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 11/24/97

Instrument ID: GCHPO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
~ Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
' Benzene 0.50 N.D.
~ Toluene . Q.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene - 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Totai) ) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 107

~ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated |imit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

N@{ G%gory

Project Manager Page:




*

\ : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
‘ @ SequO]‘a 404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
* 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
W« ¥ Analytical

Y g J- 1L
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript; MW-1
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Methad: 8015Mod /8020

(650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
{510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

pled:
Received: 11/19/97

Analyzed: 11/25/97
2/

Instrument |D: GCHPO1

Trifluorotoluene 70 130

Analyte Detection Limit

ug/L
TPPHasGas i eeeiieeeeee. 10000 .es
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 500
Benzene i 100 .
Toluene 100 .-
EthylBenzene @ 100 .
Xylenes (Total) 100 e
Chromatogram Pattern: ... L
Surrogates Control Limits %

|

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA CA ELAP #2000

Miké Foboh
Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

................. 58000

N.B.

% Recovery
112

Page:




: 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

@ Sequola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
¥ Analytical

6747 Sierra éourt Suite G Sample Déscu:ipt: MW-3
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Instrument iD: GCHP(1

Analyte Detection Limit

ug/L
TPPHasGas e 10000 .
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 500
Benzene  iiieeeeeeeaeeeaa. 100 .-
Toluena e 100 .
EthylBenzene .. 100
Xylenes{Total) 100 .-
Chromatogram Pattern:0 ... L
Surrogates Control Limits %
Trifluorotoluene 70 130

~ Analytes reported as N.[. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA A ICAL - ELAP #2000

MiKe afedby

Project Manager

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
{510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 938.9673
(916} 911-9600 FAX (316) 921-0100

p
Recetved: 11/19/97

Analyzed: 11/25/97

Sample Results
ug/L

................. 81000

% Recovery
112

Page:




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {516) 921-3600 FAX (916) 92t-0100
¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. 1D Sampled: 11/18/
8747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 11/19/97
ublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/25/97

Instrument ID: GCHPO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = e iiereeaees 1 270
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0 eiieeeea. 0.50 i 230
Toluene e 0.50 s 3.5
EthyiBenzenre L 0.50 e 1.0
Xylenes(Total) e 0.50  iiiiieiaiiianeaans 1.6
Chromatogram Pattern: oL b Gas
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA YTICAL - ELAP #2000

ik drégory
drég

Project Manager Page: 4




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Déscr'ipt: MW-6
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Redwaood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sacramento, CA 95834

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

{650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 92t-0100

Received: 11/19/97

Analyzed: 11/25/97

Instrument 1D: GCHPOD1

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern;

Surrogates
Trifluorctoluene

Analyies reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUO! LYTICAL - ELAP #2000

Mie &fegory

Project Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
2.5
0.80
0.50
0.50
0.50

Controi Limits %

70

130

Sample Results
ug/L

ZZzZzZZZ
DooUDoD

% Recovery
101

Page:




S Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364.9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673

. 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100
W Analytica

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Chevron 9-7127, 5251.80 Sampled: 11/18/97
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Sample Descript: SW Received: 11/19/97
Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/25/97
01

Lab Number: 9711A93-02 Reported: 12 7

Instrument [D: GCHPO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L

TFPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methy! 1-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene _ 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene e ’ 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

| Chromatogram Pattern:

| )

 Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

SEQUOIA A YTICAL - ELAP #2000

£ GfeGory
Project Manager Page: 2




S Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 354-3600 FAX (650} 364-9233
equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 943.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
¥ Analytical

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Project ID:  Chevron 9-7127, 5251.80
747 Sierra Court, Ste J Matrix: Liguid

ublin, CA 94568

Attention: Deanna Harding Work Order #: 8711A93  -01-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Analyst: N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahedi
MS/MSD #: 7110479 . 7110479 7110479 7110479 7110479
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. _ WD N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/25/97 ©o11/25/97 11/25/97 11/25/97 11/25/97
Analyzed Date: 11/25/97 11/28/97 11/25/97 . 11/25/97 11/25/97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1
Conc, Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 20 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 101 104 101 g2
Matrix Spike
Dup % Recov.: 105 94 107 103 87
RPD: 4.9 7.2 28 2.0 56
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25 025 0-25

LCS #: LCS112597 LCS112597 LCS1125067 LCS112597 LCS112897
Prepared Date: 11/25/97 11/25/97 11/25/97 11/25/97 _ 11/25/97
Analyzed Date: 11/25/97 11/25/97 11/25/97 ’ 11/25/97 - 7 11/25/%97
Instrument 1.D.#: HP1 ) HP1 HP1 . HP1 HP1
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L . 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 20 pg/L
IL.CS % Recov.: " o9 102 106 107 9
MS/MSD 58-126 61-125 61-127 85-128 24-129
LCS 72-118 79117 81-118 83121 50-117
Control Limits

Plsase Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap # . preparatian, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, (f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferencea, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Gregory

Project Manager ** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9711A93.GET <i>




S Oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
WP Analytical

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Chevron 9-7127, 5251.80 eceived: 11/19/97
747 Sierra Court Suite G

ublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. ID: 9711A83 Reported: 12,/01 /97
ttention:  Deanna Harding

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

report containg a total of ? pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.}.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mik T é‘fg/ggy

Project Manager

Page: 1




